

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JIM WALDEN,

Plaintiff,

v.

PETER S. KOSINSKI, as the Co-Chair of the New York State Board of Elections; HENRY T. BERGER, as the Co-Chair of the New York State Board of Elections; ESSMA BAGNUOLA, as a Commissioner of the New York State Board of Elections; ANTHONY J. CASALE, as a Commissioner of the New York State Board of Elections; KRISTEN ZEBROWSKI STAVISKY, as Co-Executive Director of the New York State Board of Elections; RAYMOND J. RILEY III, as Co-Executive Director of the New York State Board of Elections; and the NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Defendants.

Civil No.: 25-cv-00072 (LDH)(TAM)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Cuti Frisch PLLC
40 Fulton Street, 17th Fl.
New York, New York 10038
Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 Parties, Independent Bodies, and Ballot Access under the New York Election Law 2

 Names of Parties and Independent Bodies 4

 History of the Independence Party of New York 6

 The Legislature Limits Electoral Competition by Making it Harder
 to Become a Party 7

 The Legislature Imposes the Independence Ban under the Pretext of
 Preventing Voter Confusion 8

 Walden’s Campaign for Mayor Will Not Cause Confusion 10

 The Major Parties Control Election Administration and the Legislature 12

 The Credible Threat that Defendants will Enforce the Independence
 Ban against Walden 13

ARGUMENT 14

 I. The Standard for Granting a Preliminary Injunction 14

 II. Plaintiff is Likely to Prevail on the Merits 14

 A. Because the Independence Ban Imposes a Severe Burden on Walden’s
 Campaign, it is Subject to Strict Scrutiny 14

 B. The Independence Ban is Not Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Compelling State
 Interest, Nor Does it Advance any Legitimate State Goal 16

 C. The Independence Ban Cannot Withstand Even Intermediate Scrutiny 19

 III. Plaintiff Will be Irreparably Harmed Absent an Injunction 20

 IV. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Favor Plaintiff 21

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. Sutton, No. 24-cv-02224 (DG), 2024 WL 4050277
(E.D.N.Y. September 3, 2024)..... 14, 21

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) 1, 19

Bachrach v. Sec’y of Com., 382 Mass. 268 (Mass. 1981) 16

Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc., 525 U.S. 182 (1999) 16

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 15

Credico v. New York State Bd. of Elections, 751 F.Supp.2d 417 (E.D.N.Y 2010)..... 20

Gleason v. Tutunjian, 154 A.D.2d 834 (3d Dep’t 1989) 5

Green Party of New York State v. New York State Bd. of Elections,
389 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 17, 18, 19, 20

Green Party v. New York State Board of Election, 267 F.Supp.2d 342 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 3

Green Party of State of New York v. Weiner, 216 F.Supp. 2d 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 12, 15, 17

Lerman v. Bd. of Elections in City of N.Y., 232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000) *passim*

Marcantonio v. Heffernan, 192 Misc. 868 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.),
aff’d 298 N.Y. 661 (N.Y. 1948)..... 4

McDonough v. Tutunjian, 136 Misc.2d 1039 (Sup. Ct. Rensselaer Co. 1987)..... 3

New York Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh, 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) 20

Norman v. Reed, 502 U.S. 279 (1992)..... 1, 15

Schmidt v. Kosinski, 602 F.Supp.3d 339 (E.D.N.Y. 2022)..... 14

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997) 19

Vermont Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell, 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000) 13

Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1989)..... 1, 15

Statutes, Bills, Legislative History

N.Y. Elec. Law § 1-104 *passim*

N.Y. Elec. Law § 2-124 *passim*

N.Y. Elec. Law § 3-100 12

N.Y. Elec. Law § 3-200 12

N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-300 3

N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-104 3

N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-138 *passim*

N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-142 4

N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-154 4

N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-114 3

N.Y. Laws of 1954, ch. 433 § 1 4

N.Y. Laws of 1976, ch. 233 § 1 4

2021 Assembly Bill No. 1819..... 8

2021 Senate Bill No. 1851 8

2021 NY S.B. 1851, Committee Report 8, 18

Other Authorities

David D. Biklen & Henry S. Cohn, *A Primer on Political Party Names*,
16 Conn. L. Rev. 873 (1984) 4

New York State Board of Elections Opinion #15 (1978) 13

New York State Board of Elections Opinion #3 (1980) 13
